Ref: CliShiefletter/PKiProjectsf2767

Mr. Graeme Barclay

tia MUDFA Utilitles Construciion Director
tie Limnited

Citypoint

1* Floor

85 Haymerket Terrace

Edinburgh

EH12 8HD

Dear Grasme,

B

101]

17" September 2009
,,,,, Page} 'f Df 2

i i AR 8 72

Subject: MUDFA Carillion Utility Services (CUS} — Contract A150

Ssctions 1C-03-01, 1D-01-01, 2A-01-81, 1C-01-01

Further to the meeting held on Tuesday 15" September 2009 with Robert Burt, enclosed are
the CUS addendum geloulations for the Work Sections 1G-03-01, 1D-01-01, 2A-01-01, 1C-

{1-01,

The addendum for section 5 of the narrative for each of the Work Sections is also sndlosed

containing these changes.

Enciosead

N

- Work Seclion 10-03-01 - Section
addendum.

- Work Seclion 10-01-01
addendum.

Work Section 2A-01-01
addenduim.

Work Section 1C-01-01
addendum

N

Section

§

Section &

|

'
}

Section B

 Cariifion Capital Projects is a trading name of Carillion Infrastruciure Limited
Registarad In Scotfand Mo, 247624
Ragistered Office 24 Blioh Sireet Wolverhampton WY1 4HY

CARILLION and the icgo are rade marks of Carfiion Pls

A Carititon company

narrative addendum, entilement calculation

narrative addendum, entilement caicuiation

narrative addendum, erndiflement calculation

narragtive addendum, eniiflement calculation

Cariltion Capital Projonts T
IALDFA Projests F o131 861 2811
Westem Harbour wwow.caiionpic.com
i.eith Docks

Edinbwrgh

EHG 6OF

CEC00833711_0001



L2

carillion

Ref: CUSitieftelter/PKiProjects/2767 17" September 2009
Page 2 of 2

Should you raquire any further information, please contact ma.

Yours sincerely,
Far and on behalf of Carillion Utlity Services

Steve Beattie
Project Director

Copies:-
tie Project Team MUDFA Project Team
John Cassarly fike Mann
Taryne Lowsa
Caritilon Capital Projecis is 3 rading name ¢of Carillion Infrasirusture Limited Cariflion Capitaf Projecis 7T S
Registered in Scotiand No, 247624 MUDFA Projects £ (N
Registered Qifice 24 Birch Streel Wolverthampton WY1 4HY Westers Harbour vavvy.cailiienpic.com
CARILLION and the lugo are trade marks of Carition Pic Leith Decks
£dinburgh
A Cariltion company EHE 6QF

CEC00833711_0002



The Mound

Work Section 1C-01-01 Addendum

e Narrative Section 5 (File 1)

e Dntitlement Calculation Appendix F (File 4)

carillion

CEC00833711_0003 |



w62

5. EXPLANATION OF THE CALCULATION OF ENTITLEMENT

5.1. The calculation of Carillion's Entitlement for the period 1% October 2008 to
315 May 2009 is attached at Appendix F. Carillion contends that it is
entitled to a further sum of £765,295 in respect of this period for Work
Section 1C 01 01.

5.2. Carillion's tendered rate of productivity has been reduced as a direct
consequence of the circumstances in which it was required to carry out the
Works all as more fully set out in Section 4. As a direct result, the

Schedule 4 Rates and Prices fall {o be revised o reflect aclual productivity.

5.3. The calculation does this by comparing actual team days per Im {linear
metre) of diversion compared {0 the planned team days per Im over the
whole period and then producing a revised rate per Im of diversion which is
applied to the quantity of work actually executed in each Work Section thus
revising the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices to arrive at the true value of work

carried out by Carillion.

54. Logic

54.1. The planned productivity output figure of an average of 4.74 Im per
team per day {incl auxiliaries but excluding reinstatement}, based on an
8hr day, has been accepted by tie as accurately reflecting the tendered
productivity leval for the whole project. Reference is made fo an e-mail
from John Cassely of tie to Taryne Lowe of Carillion dated 14" Qctober
2008 in which tie adopted the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices productivily
output as part of a calculation to analyse previous Carillion entitlement
to additional payment. Furthermore, as part of the March 2009
settlement between Carillion and tle it was agreed by the parties that
Carillion had suffered delay and disruption to resources employed by i,
rasulting in additional incurred costs, and agreement was reached in
relation to the element of the settlement sum {o be paid with reference
o delay and disruption by eslablishing the reduced productivity
associated with that delay and disruption. This analysis was based

carillion

CEC00833711_0004



v |63

upon a model produced jointly by the parties. The model applied the
same Schedule 4 Rates and Prices productivity output of 4.74 im per

team per day (including auxiliaries).

54,2, The average planned productivity ouiput figure for each individuat Work
Section varies from the figure of 4.74 Im per day dependant on the

scope of work contained in that Work Section.

5.4.3. Carillion have analysed the tender nett Bill of Quantities to derive the
average labour & plant rate per him for each Work Section {(e.g. for 1C
01 01 the relevant figure is £274.23 per Im) and also the average
planned Wark Section productivity output figure {e.g. for 1C 01 01 the
relevant figure is 2.85 Im per day).

54.4. QOn the basis that Carillion originally planned to use their own labour
which had {o be disbanded due to the late design in 2007, the tender
labour rates have been increased for the extra over cost of using
spacialist sub-contract labour 1o give an enhanced labour and plant rate
per im (e.g. for 1C 01 01 the relevant figure is £304.38 perim).

54.5. Carilion have recalculated the average planned Work Section
productivity cutput per team day (based on a tendered 8 hr day) for
each individual Work Section to the average planned productivity (when
working a 10 hr day) to derive the enhanced average planned Work
Section productivity output {e.g. for 1C 01 01 the relevant figure is

3.56 im per day).

54.6. Carillion have analysed the work actually carried out in sach Work
Section on a weekly basis from October 2008 to July 2009 using the
actual Im of diversion achieved (from the monthly applications for
payment), actual hours worked (from record sheets plus a3 10%
allowance for Hiab drivers which serve all the Work Sections) excluding
hours spent on re-works by Carillion, based on an actual 10hr day, and
calculated the average actual Work Section productivity output per
team per day for the relevant period {e.g. for 1C 01 01 the relevant

carillion

CEC00833711_0005



o | 64

figure is 1.04 Im per day).

54.7. Carillion have then divided the average actual Work Section
productivity oulput by the enhanced average planned Work
Section productivity cutput to derive a factor to increase the rate per
Im {e.g. for 1C 01 01 the relevant factor is 4.07).

5.4.8. Carillion have then pro-rated the enhanced average labour and plant
rate per Im by the factor to give a new rate per Im for the actual
diversions {e.g. for 1C 01 01 the relevant figure is £1,238.89 per Im).

5.4.9. The new rale per Im is then multiplied by the actual Im achieved in the
relevant period to derive the enhanced sum due (e.g. for 1C 01 01 the
relevant figure is £973,769).

5.4.10. Carillion then:-

54.10.1. add an 8.07% allowance to the enhanced sum o compensaie
for disruption to reinstament Labour and Plant not allowed for
in the calculation. The calculation of the figure of 8.07% is
contained on page 4 of Appendix F (e.g. for 1C 01 01 the
relevant figure is £78,583);

54.10.2. consider the previously certified value of diversion work for

the relevant period and:

5.4.10.2.1. reduce the enhanced sum due by the certified value of
diversion work {g.g. for 1C 01 01 the relevant figure is
£215,5486);

5.4.10.2.2. reduce the enhanced sum due by the certified labour and
plant value of Change Control based on an average
47.82% (e.g. for 1C 01 01 the relavant figure is £263,782);

5.4.11. Carillion thereafter add:-

654.11.1. 7% for price fluctuations for the labour and plant element only

CEC00833711_0006



B ’ 65

based on the formulae contained in the CARP (e.g. for 1C 01
01 the relevant figure is £40,112);

5411.2. 8.8% for the tendar Mark-up in addition to the nett Bill of
Quantities rates (e.g. for 1C 01 01 the relevant figure is
£53,956).

5.5. This therefore calculates the true value of work carried out by Carillion at
revised Schedule 4 Rates and Prices reflecting actual productivity for each
Work Section. When calculated for Work Section 1C 01 01 this gives rise
o an additional entitlement of £667,091.

5.6. However, account then requires {o be taken of Work Section preliminaries

which are calculated on page 2 of Appendix F as follows:

5.6.1. Cariliion divide the new labour and plant rate per Im by the average
labour and plant rate per Im using a weighted average for each of the
Work Sections fo give a Work Section factor to apply to the Work
Section preliminaries (i.e. this gives a factor of 4.50),

5.6.2. Carillion then multiply the Work Section praliminariezs by the Work
Section factor less the average to give an entiflement for the increased
tabour and plant rate (i.e. £713,947).

5.6.3. Carillion then add 10.8% to the preliminarias for price fluctuations (i.e.
£77,106). Carillion then add 8.80% for the tendsr Mark-up in addition to
the nett Bill of Quantities rates (i.e. £65,513) giving a total preliminaries
claim of £801,811.{e.g. for 1C 01 01 the relevant pro-rated figure is
£98,204).

5.6.4. When the additional preliminaries figure of £88,204 is added to the
additional entitlement for the Work Section of £667,091 this gives rise
o a total additional entitiement for Work Section 1C 01 01 of £765,285.

8,7. Reasonsbleness

CEC00833711_0007



Pape |66

5.7.1. This method of calculation of Carillion's Entitlement is reasonable, in
accordance with the provisions of the MUDFA and is similar to that
appliad in previous discussions and seftlements between the parties. A
similar method of calculation provided the basis for the March 2009
settlement. On page 2 of 4 of the March 2000 seitlement, at paragraph
4.2 it is stated:-

57.1.1."4.2 Contract Works

5.7.2. Delay and disruption to the resources employed by Carillion resulting in
additional incurred costs. Agresment has been reached by establishing
the reduced productivity associated with this element based upon a
model produced in conjunction with Carillion to deal with the delay and

disruption measures set out in Section 2.2 above.”

5.8. Conclusion

5.8.1. In summary it is clear that Carillion has encountered a number of
issues for which Carillion has no contractual responsibility which have
delayed, disrupted and reduced productivity output during the course of
the Works. Carillion are not adequately reimbursed for these issues via
payment applying the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices which accordingly
fall to be raevised to reflect actual productivity. The methodology used
to calculate the Carillion Entitlernent does this in accordance with the
Agreement and Carillion are entitled 1o be paid the additional sum for
Work Section 1C 01 01 of £765,298 in respect of the period 1% October
2008 to 31% May 2009.

CEC00833711_0008



carillion

MUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION

ENTITLEMENT SUMMARY

Preliminaries £98,204 £88.204

Work Sections
1C-01-01 £6A7,001 £667,091

Total Entitlement]

CEC00833711_0009



cariiiion

{MUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCLLATION H

Profiminaries Calciitation

Erom Work Sections

Total Cost Actual Recovery % of Total

IAG1-01 May £636,854 £A32,625 F.23%
130101 May £622,249 £49,440 FATH
1B-01-02 May E1,266,168 £1659,430 14.84%
10101 July £973,769 £215,54%6 11.41%
1C-03-01 May £1,784,434 472,845 21.03%
100401 May £367,482 £212,662 10.41%
10501 May £291,879 £54,30¢ 342%
ID-01-01 May E1,257,721 £363,833 18 76%
2A-31-01 May £482, 460 £145446 5.65%
L8 iy £107,810 £23,108 1.26%
5C Pay £208,381 £57,034 3.14%

Total £8,534,186 £3,888,798 100.00%

Factor (Total Cost/ Actusl Recovery} 450 {a

From Preliminaries Schedule Breokdown {E3timators Mark Up}

Other Considerations

Site Transport ftem 123

Gltlng/Hoisting Plant {item 713}

Raud Cleaning Brush fitem 203

Fraffic Management (item WS 6.1} need to sxclude cost plus element.

Calcutgied Cost Entitternent Bift Ref
Traffic Mansgament FI87.621 £70B,616 {1 b) £550,995 {0 B WS1&2Hamé
Site Transport £317,680 1 £57,005 {ax bl 34,325 {2 b F1Z
Lifting/Hosting Plant £6,800 (i £R0,57] {mx bl £33,771 % v Fi3
Road Cleaniag drush FA7,000 §51 £T6827 fax b £59,427 Walcitatad fost B F20
Portakabins/SurveyfCanteen £10,135 Jist £45,563 fax b £35,428 Waltulated Cost - B Portion D2 running costs

Sub-Total £713247
Add mdices 10.8% 77,106
Suli-Toral £793,653

Add MUDFA Margin 8854 62,633

Total £860,666 {£850,666 x
1141%)

Pro-rava for 160001 £98,200 %

CEC00833711_0010



carillion

gNIUBFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION

Preliminaries Breakdown

{Traffic Management

Site Transport

Waork sector Preliminaries - Line 2

Contract Prelininaries - Line 1

Nisy'(a  Sep'd8 May'08  Sep'08
tem & Tivt Night supervision  £79,097  £51,221em F12 £36,921 £24,241
Labour Proportion. £144,242 £93 406{Recovery in Peariod l £12,680
Plant Praportion £29,100 £18,915{Lifting/Hoisting Plant
Equipment Proportions £58,430  £38.017{Contract Prelininaries- Line 1
£310,869 £2011,558 fay0e Sep'ts
Work seckor Preliminaries - Line 2 fterm Fi13 £18.800  £13,000
Recovery in Period i £6,800
ttern 6 T™ Nightsupervision  £32,908  £25,810{Road Cleaning Brush
Coatract Prelininaries - Line 1
Labour Proportion £69,121  £46,701 May'09 Sep'08
Plant Proporiion  £13,968 £9,458
fauipment Proportion £28,0494 £19,010%em F20 £49,500 £32,500
£149.089 £100,779
Recovery in Period I £17,000
Total {Line 1 & line 2} £459,958 £302,337

Recavery in Period

{157,621

Contract Facilities

Accomnodation Ruaning Costs (Yard & Buildings}

{and Rent & Rates

Main Offices

Site Portakabing

Sec Systems

Main Office Services

Other

Photo Coples & Consumables

Sureey Eguipment

Canteen Consimables

28

News Lattars

£1,019
£1.431
£190
£5
£467
£38
£365
£45
£77
£2,168
£2,735

Applicabin

£45

£72
Factor 0.053

already excluded

item B2

Recovery in Period

May'09  Sep'0s

£648,522 E458,145

{xfactor I £10,135

CEC00833711_0011



caritlion

MUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION

HReinstatement Portion

Calculated utilising values from Work Order Build-ups

Portion
Nett Values Reinstatemant
1A-01-01 £1,848,845 £214,550
1B-01-01 £1,865,031 £228,228
1B-01-02 £31,200,659 £152,083
1C-01-01 £360,079 £33,105
1C-03-01 £1,254,248 £86,324
1€-04-01 £1,049,589 £62,900
1C-05-01 £997,499 £66,414
1D-01-01 £888,424 £62,237
2A-01-01 £247,276 £16,312
5B £380,756 £6,330
5C £1,050,154 £27,586
Total £11,843,540 £956,119

% Reinstatement

847%

CEC00833711_0012



caritlion

{MUBFA DEUYY 2 DISHUPEON TALGULATION

YWork Sertion ozt
: Aversge
o ! Noof3man . "
Work Order Propusal tabour (£} Plany{f}  Towl{fl  Toted{dM} L&P{E/M) (eam Hiz/Day Dy Hate productivity
EAn UaYS Gutput
Work Order Valuss 85,380 112541 192 72% 253 Bhrs FEQAS 284
Incrense day rate cost of Labaur £24-
£14.89 plus 7% inflation
25538 *1,767
Adjustad Work Crder Values 166,927 112,541 215,468 733 304,38 253 Bhes 886.33 2.85
Adjustment for 10 hr Shaft
tnerease day rate for 106 warking 05,927 112,541 215468 72y 303.39 203 10hrs 3.082.81 i} 355
day
Actual Téarm Days Werked based oy Site Spsoifin Loy B17.5 {hs from alliceation sheats)
hesf3man tesmyiOhes/day for Oct 08 Hiab Drivarss {not fantisded I Wark Site Mllovation Sheits) £1.75 {103 vaie from W Bulid ups)
0 Aor 09 Todal 849.4
. i wii{detaited in Payrasat .
Average Astusl Work Section Qulpud 75 Certificate] §99.21 {ixf .87
Eacior dadditg 4.97 43
Haw Rate E308.3% ™ £3,238.8% ¢ f1nr}
Entitlement Calcufation
{i?5r} £973,763
Toal Cast based ona 10k day rale
Add for Ralnstatement DR {see separate build-up) fadd 8.02% ] £78,583
Less actyal bnmedtinfied by Werks 335,548
Grder {00} ratefics
SulxTotal F36.H08
tess Amount recoveradin Changa Contead {Labeur & plant aett valve of Change Coabml 47.22%)
Auh:Totat £573,023
Addd for price Sustuations 75 £AG,112
Subfotal £613,13%
RSGMAUDES Markup B.5% £53,958
Todal £E67,691

CEC00833711_0013 |



Haymarket to Shandwick Place

Work Section 1D-01-01 Addendum

s Narrative Section 5 (File 1)

e Hatitlement Calculation Appendix F (File 4)

carillion

CEC00833711_0014



carillion

iMUDFA DELAY B DISRUPTION CALCULATION !

ENTITLEMENT SUMMARY

Preliminaries £126,840 £126,840

Work Sections
10-01-01 £1,198,550 £1,198,550

Total Entitlement

CEC00833711_0015



carillion

{MIUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION

Freliminaries Calavdation

From Waork Spctions

Total Cost

Actal Recovery

0301 May £616,853 £132,625
iB-0L01 May £812,249 £49,440
180102 May £1,266,168 £169,430
100101 July £972.768 £215,54C
160301 May £1,794434 574,845
15-04-02 May £862.482 £212,682
10501 May £291 879 £54,309
100101 May £1,257,712% £363,833
ZA-01-01  Asy £482,460 £145.486
58 May £107,810 £23.106
5C May £268,38% £57,014

Total £8,534,186 £1,89%,298

Factor (Total Cost / Actust Recovery)

From Preliminaries Scheduls Breakdown [Estimatorsivark 1ipd

Othar Considerations

Site Transpoet {ltem £12§

Litting/Holsting Plant (e F13)
Ruaad Clzaning Beoush {item F20)

Traffic Management (item

Traffic Management
Site Transport

Lifting/Hosting Plant
#oad Cleaning Brush

Partzkabing/Survey/Canteen

E357,623 {51
£12,650 {1
6,800 10
£17,600 Jui
£10,135 1)

WS 6.1}, need toaxdude cost plus elerment

1.23%
717%
14.84%
13:41%
231.03%
I0.11%
342%
14.74%
5.565%
1.26%
3.14%
0.00%
456 {3
Calculated Cost Entitfement
£708,635 [xxhi £5950,39% [Calniztagd fos B
£57,005 fa2x b £44,325 {Calodsngd -1}
£30,571 fax il £23.771 {Cferdutad - 44}
76,427 fax i 59,427 {Csiodunnd -3¢}
£45,563 fax i £35,478 Rosfsaisiad Cosr -
SubTots £713,947
Ada fadices 10.8% £77,106
Sub-Total £781,053
Add MUDFA Margin 8.58% £69,613
Total £880,666 [£B60,666 %

0 1A%

Pro-rata for 1D-01-31 £126,%4D

Bill Ref

WS L &2 teme

F12

F13

£20

Partios B2 eunging vosts

CEC00833711_0016



arillion

{PAUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION }
Pralindinaties Breakdown
Trafilc Management Site Transport
Wark sector Preliminaries - Line 1 Contract Prelininaries - line 1
a3 Sep'08 May'l9  Sep’08
ftern & T Night supervision £79,097 £51,221{tem F12 £36,921 £24,241
tabour Proportion  £144,242 £93 406 Recovery in Period ‘ £12,680

Plant Proportion  £29,100  £18 918§Liftag/Hoisting Plant
Eguipment Proportion  £58430 £38.017{Contract Prelininaries ~Line 1 ]
£310,869 £201,558 May'ng  Sep'os
Wark sector Praliminaries - Line 2 ftern F13 £1%,800 £43.000
Recovery in Period ! £6,800
ftem 8 M Night supervision  £37,906  £25,610{Road Cleaning Brush
‘ Contract Prefiginariss - Line 4
tabour Proportions  £69,121  £46,701 May'dd  Sep'(8
Plant Proportion  £13,968 £9,458
Equipmernt Peoportion £28,094  £19,010Htem F20 £49,500 £32,500
£14%8,089 f100,779
Recovery in Pariod ! £17,000
£459 858 £302,337

Totat {Line L & line 2}

Recovery in Period

l £157,621

Contract Facilities

Accomadation Running Costs (Yard & Buildings)

Land Rent & Rates

Main Offices

Site Portakabins

Sec Systems

Mair Office Services

Other

Phinto Copies & Consumisbies

Survey Eguipment

Cantean Consumabias

i

Mews Letters

£1,019
£1,431
£190
£5
£457
£38
£366
£45

£72
£2,166
£2,736

Applicable

£150

£45

£72

airesdy excloded

em D2

Becovery in Period

Factor 0.053

May'08  Sep'0B

£649,522 458,145

{x factor) ! £10,1358

CEC00833711_0017



carillion

MUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION

Reinstatement Portion

Calculated utilising values from Work Order Build-ups

Portion
Nett Values Reinstatement
1a-01-01 £1,849,825 £214,580
1B-01-(31 £1,865%,031 £228,228
1B-01-02 £1,900,659 £152,083
1C-01-01 £360,079 £33,105
1C-03-01 £1,254,248 £26,324
1C-04-01 £1,049,588 £62,900
1C-05-01 £997,499 £66,414
1D-01-01 £888,424 £62,237
28-03-01 £247,276 £16,312
58 £380,756 £6,330
5C £1,050,154 £27.596
Total £11,843,540 £956,119

% Reinstatement

8.07%

CEC00833711_0018



caritiion

!MUD?A DELAY & BHSRUFTRON CALCULATION

Lessactual i multiplied by Works
Crder {WO) ratefim

SubTotal

SulrTotal
Add for price Suctuations 7%
Suh-Totsl

Add MUDEA Markup B 8%

Tata

1e35 Amound recoverad in Change Cantrol

Add for Reinstatement D&D {see separate huiid-op}

{Labour & plant natl valize of Change Control 47.82%)

£4,085.386

5,345

£1,029,541

£72,068

£5,101,808

£36,932

£1,188,55¢

Work Sectian 10010
Avarage
. y . . o of 3man araductivizyg
Work Order froposal tabour (€5 Flsnt{f} Total{E)  ToteliM) L&P{EA4) HrsfDay {3y Rate productity
teara Days it
Wiark Qedwe Watues 198637 230,638 433,271 2,578 3657 538 Bhis PR AT 478
Irereass day rateenst of Labour £20-
£13.89 plus 7% inflatfon
25.59% 5733
Adjusted Work Deder Vahies 249,353 230,624 479,685 2574 185.47 533 Shig 39235 478
Adjustroent for 18 hy Shift
ineressgday rate for 10hr wothing 249351 230,634 479,985 2,574 12647 438 Whes 311524 {aj 5.98
day
Sctcat Team Days Workad hased Work Sile Spetific Labour 1025:23333 {iws from alioration shiets]
thesf3man deamf lakesfday for OTECR Hiab Crivars {not included in Work Site Allocation Sheets) 102,52 {B10% cale frorn WO Rurid-ups}
tasnri? Tatad 117725367
; Sark Secth . idataides in Payment N
Average Actusl Work Section Dutput 1,582 Eactiticate) 112078 i 146
Faclor {8k} 4234 4y
How Rata £386:47 11~ £785.024 0
Entitlement Caleulation
e £5,252,021

Total Cest bises an a 10hs day rate

fadd 014} £101,498

CEC00833711_0019




5.0 EXPLANATION OF THE QUANTUM ENTITLEMENT

5.1. The calculation of Carillion's Entitlernent for the period 1% October 2008 fo
31% May 2009 is attached at Appendix F. Carillion contends that it is
entitled to a further sum of £1,325,390 in respect of this period for Work
Section 1D 01 01.

5.2. Carillion's tendered rate of productivily has been reduced as a direct
consequence of the circumstances in which it was required 1o carry out the
Works all as more fully set out in Section 4. As a direct resull, the
Schedule 4 Rates and Prices fall to be revised to reflect actual productivity.

5.3. The calculation does this by comparing actual team days per im (linear
metre} of diversion compared to the planned team days per Im over the
whole period and then producing a revised rate per Im of diversion which is
applied to the quantity of work actually executed in each Work Section thus
revising the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices to arrive al the true value of work

carried out by Carillion.

54. Logic

5.4.1. The planned productivity output figure of an average of 4.74 Im per
team per day {incl auxiliaries but excluding reinstatement), based on an
Bhr day, has been accepted by tie as accurately reflecting the tendered
productivity level for the whole project. Reference is made to an e-mail
from John Cassely of tie to Taryne Lowe of Carillion dated 14™ October
2008 in which tie adopted the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices productivity
output as part of a calcuiation to analyse previous Carillion entittement
fo additional payment. Furthermore, as part of the March 2008
settlement betwsen Carillion and tie it was agreed by the parties that
Carillion had suffered delay and disruption fo resources employed by it,
resulting in additional incurred costs, and agreement was reached in
relation to the element of the settlement sum to be paid with reference
to delay and disruption by establishing the reduced productivity
associated with that delay and disruption. This analysis was based

carillion

CEC00833711_0020 |



ko i 60

upon a model produced jointly by the parties. The model applied the
same Schedule 4 Rates and Prices productivity output of 4.74 Im per

team per day (including auxiliaries).

5.4.2. The average planned productivity output figure for each individual Work
Section varies from the figure of 4.74 Im per day dependant on the

scape of work contained in that Work Section.

5.4.3. Carillion have analysed the tender nett Bill of Quantities to derive the
average lahour & plant rate per Im for each Work Seclion {e.g. for 1D
01 01 the relevant figure is £168.77 per Imj and also the average
planned Work Section productivity output figure (e.g. for 1D 01 01 the
relevant figure is 4.78 im per day).

5.4.4. On the basis that Carillion originally planned {o use their own labour
which had to be disbanded due to the late design in 2007, the tender
fabour rates have been increased for the extra over cost of using
specialist sub-contract labour to give an enhanced labour and plant rale
per im (e.g. for 1D 01 01 the relevant figure is £186.47 per im).

5.4.5 Carillion have recalculated the average planned Work Section
productivity output per team day (based on a tendered 8 hr day} for
each individual Work Section o the average planned productivity (when
working a 10 hr day) to derive the enhanced average planned Work
Section productivity output (e.g. for 1D 01 01 the relevant figure is
5.98 im per day).

54.6. Carilion have analysed the work actually carried out in each Work
Section on a weekly basis from October 2008 to May 2009 using the
actual Im of diversion achieved {from the monthly applications for
payment), actual hours worked (from record sheets plus a 10%
allowance for Hiab drivers which serve all the Work Sections) excluding
hours spent on re-works by Carillion, based on an actual 10hr day, and
calculated the average actual Work Section productivity output per
team per day for the relevant period (e.g. for 1D 01 01 the relevant

CECO00833711_0021 |



01 ! 61

figure is 1.38 Im per day).

54.7. Carillion have then divided the average actual Work Section
productivity output by the enhanced average planned Work
Section productivity output to derive a factor to increase the rate per
Im (e.g. for 1D 01 01 the relevant factor is 4.26).

5.4.8. Carillion have then pro-rated the enhanced average labour and plant
rate per Im by the faclor to give a new rate per Im for the actual
diversions {e.g. for 1D 01 01 the relevant figure is £795.02 perim).

5.4.9. The new rate per Im is then muitiplied by the actual Im achieved in the
relevant period fo derive the enhanced sum due (e.g. for 1D 01 01 the
relevant figure is £1,257,721).

5.4.10. Carillion then:-

54.10.1. add an 8.07% allowance to the snhanced sum to compensata
for disruption to reinstatement Labour and Plant not allowed
for in the calculation. The calculation of the figure of 8.07% is
contained on page 4 of Appendix F {g.g. for 1D 01 01 the
relevant figure is £101,498);

5.4.10.2. consider the previously certified value of diversion work for

the relevant period and:

54.10.2.1. reduce the enhanced sum due by the certified value of
diversion work {2.g. for 1D 01 01 the relevant figure is
£263,833);

5.4.10.2.2. reduce the enhanced sum due by the certified labour and
plant value of Change Control based on an average
47.82% (e.g. for 10 01 1 the relevant figure is £65,845);

54.11. Carillior thereafter add:-

541411, 7% for price fiuctuations for the labour and plant element

carillion

CECO00833711_0022 |



g 62

only based on the formulae cordained in the CARP (e.q.
for 1D 01 01 the relevant figure is £72,068);

54.11.2. 8.8% for the tender Mark-up in addition to the nett Bill of
Quantities rates (e.g. Tor 1D 01 01 the relevant figure is
£96,942).

5.5. This therefore calculates the true value of work carried out by Carillion at
revised Schedule 4 Rates and Prices reflecting actual productivity for each
Waork Saction. When calculated for Work Section 1D 01 01 this gives rise
to an additional entilement of £976,240.

5.6. However, account then requires to be taken of Work Section preliminaries

which are calculated on page 2 of Appendix F as follows:

5.6.1. Carillion divide the new labour and plant rate per im by the average
labour and plant rate per Im using a weighted average for each of the
Work Ssctions o give a Work Section facior to apply to the Work
Section preliminaries (i.e. this gives a factor of 4.50).

5.6.2. Carillion then multiply the Work Section preliminaries by the Work
Section factor less the average to give an entitlement for the increased
labour and plant rate {L.e. £713,947).

5.8.3. Carillion then add 10.8% to the preliminaries for price fluctuations ({i.e.
£77,106), Carillion then add 8.80% for the tender Mark-up in addition to
the nett Bill of Quantities rates (i.e. £89,613) giving a total preliminaries
claim of £860,866.(e.g. for 1D 01 01 the relevant pro-rated figure is
£120,191).

5.6.4. When the additional preliminaries figure of £128,840 is added to the
additional entittement for the Work Section of £1,198,5850 this gives rise
to a total additional entittement for Work Section 1D 01 01 of
£1,325,390.

carilhon

CEC00833711_0023



T

5.7. Reasonableness

5.7.1. This method of calculation of Carillion's Entitlement is reasonable, in
accordance with the provisions of the MUDFA and is similar o that
applied in previous discussions and settlements between the parties, A
similar method of calculation provided the basis for the March 2009
settlement. On page 2 of 4 of the March 2009 setlement, at paragraph
4.2 it is stated:-

57.1.1. "4.2 Contract Works

5.7.2. Delay and disruption fo the resources employed by Carillion resulting in
additional incurred costs. Agreement has been reached by establishing
the reduced productivity associated with this element based upon a
model produced in conjunction with Cariliion o deal with the delay and

disruption measures sst out in Section 2.2 above.”

5.8. Conclusion

58.1. In summary it is clear that Carilion has encountered a number of
issuses for which Carillion has no contractual responsibility which have
delayed, disrupted and reduced productivity output during the course of
the Works. Carillion are not adequately reimbursed for these issues via
payment applving the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices which accordingly
fall to be revised fo reflect actual productivity. The methodology used
to calculale the Carillion Entitlement does this in accordance with the
Agreement and Garillion are entitled to be paid the additional sum for
Work Section 1D 01 01 of £1,325,390 in respect of the period 1%
October 2008 to 31 May 2009.

carillion

CEC00833711_0024 |



York Place to South St Andrew Street

Work Section 1C-03-01 Addendum

e Narrative Section 5 (File 1)

e Entitlement Calculation Appendix F (File 4)

-carillion

CEC00833711_0025 |



5.0 EXPLANATION OF THE QUANTUM ENTITLEMENT

5.1, The calculation of Carillion's Entitlement for the period 1% October 2008 fo
31% May 2009 is attached at Appendix F. Carillion contends that it is
entitled to a further sum of £1,715,233 in respsect of this period for Work
Section 1C 03 01.

5.2. Carllion's tendered rate of productivity has been reduced as a direct
consequence of the circumstances in which it was required o carry out the
Works all as more fully set out in Section 4. As a direct result, the Schedule

4 Rates and Prices fall to be revised to reflect actual productivity.

5.3. The calculation does this by comparing aciual team days per Im {linear
meire} of diversion compared o the planned team days per Im over the
whole period and then producing a revised rate per im of diversion which is
applied to the quantity of work actually executed in each Work Section thus
revising the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices to arrive at the true value of work

carried out by Carillion.

5.4. Logic

54,1, The planned productivity oulput figure of an average of 4.74 Im per
team per day (incl auxiliaries but excluding reinstatement), based on an
8hr day, has been accepted by tie as accurately reflecting the tendered
productivity level for the whole project. Reference is made to an e-mail
from John Cassely of tie to Taryne Lowe of Cariflion dated 14™ October
2008 in which tie adopted the Scheduie 4 Rates and Prices productivity
output as part of a calculation {o analyse previous Carillion entitiement
to additional payment. Furthermore, as part of the March 2002
settlement between Carillion and tie &t was agreed by the parties that
Carillion had suffered delay and disruption to resources employed by it,
resulting in additional incurred costs, and agreement was reached in
relation o the element of the settlement sum to be paid with reference
to delay and disruption by establishing the reduced productivity
associated with that delay and disruption. This analysis was based

carillion

CEC00833711_0026 |



P |59

upon a model produced jointly by the parties. The model applied the
same Schedule 4 Rates and Prices productivity output of 4.74 Im per

team per day (including auxiliaries).

5.4.2. The average planned productivity output figure for sach individual Work
Section varies from the figure of 4.74 Im per day dependant on the

scope of work contained in that Work Section.

5.4.3. Carillion have analysed the tendsr nett Bill of Quantities fo derive the
average labour & plant rate per Im for each Work Section {e.g. for 1C
03 01 the relevant figure is £168.87 per Im) and also the average
planned Work Section productivity output figure {e.g. for 1C 03 01 the
relevant figure is 4.35 Im per day).

5.4.4. On the basis that Carillion originally planned to use their own labour
which had to be disbanded due to the late design in 2007, the tender
labour rates have been increased for the extra over cost of using
specialist sub~contract labour to give an enhanced labour and plant rate
perim (e.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant figure is £189.42 per Im).

545, Carillion have recalculated the average planned Work Section
productivity output per team day (based on a tendered 8 hr day) for
each individual Work Section to the average planned productivity (when
working a 10 br day) to derive the enhanced average plannsd Work
Section productivity output (e.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant figure is
5.43 Im per day}.

5.4.6. Carillion have analysed the work actually carried out in each Work
Section on a weekly basis from QOctober 2008 to May 2008 using the
actual Im of diversion achieved (from the monthly applications for
payment), actual hours worked (from record sheets plus a 10%
allowance for Hiab drivers which serve all the Work Sections) excluding
hours spent on re-works by Carillion, based on an actual 10hr day, and
calculated the average actual Work Section productivity output per
team per day for the relevant period {g.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant

caritlion

CEC00833711_0027



s |60

figure is 2.23 Im per day).

54.7. Carillion have then divided the average actual Work Section
productivity output by the enhanced average planned Work
Section productivity output to derive a factor to increase the rale per

Im {e.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant factor is 2.78).

54.8. Carillion have then pro-rated the enhanced average labour and plant
rate per Im by the factor to give a new rale per Im for the actual
diversions {e.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant figure is £527.15 per im).

54.9. The new rate per Im is then multiplied by the actual Im achieved in the
relevant period to derive the enhanced sum due {e.g. for 1C 03 01 the
relevant figure is £1,794,414).

5.4.10. Carillion then:~

54.10.1. add an §.07% allowance to the enhanced sum to compensate
for distuption to reinstatemeant Labour and Plant not allowed
for in the calculation. The calculation of the figure of 8.07% is
contained on page 4 of Appendix F {e.g. for 1C 03 01 the
relevant figure is £144,809);

5.4.10.2. consider the praviously cerlifiad value of diversion work for

the relevant period and:

5.4.10.2.1. reduce the enhanced sum due by the certified value of
diversion work {e.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant figure is
£574,845),

5.4.10.2.2. reduce the enhanced sum due by the certified labour and
plant value of Change Control based on an average
47.82% (e.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant figure is £46,460);

5.4.11. Carillion thereafter add:-

54.11.1. 7% for price fluctuations for the labour and plant element

carillion

CEC00833711_0028 |



LR i 61

only based on the formulae contained in the CARP {e.g.
for 1C 03 (1 the relevant figure is £92,254);

5411.2. 8.8% for the tendar Mark-up in addition {o the nett Bill of
Quantities rates {e.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant figure is
£124,095).

5.5.This therefore calculates the true value of work carried out by Carillion at
revised Schedule 4 Rates and Prices reflecting actual productivity for each
Work Section. When calculated for Work Section 1C 03 01 this gives rise to
an additicnal entiltement of £1,534,268,

5.6. However, account then requires to be taken of Work Secticn preliminaries

which are calculated on page 2 of Appendix F as follows:

5.6.1. Carillion divide the new labour and plant rate per Im by the average
labour and plant rate per Im using a weighted average for each of the
Work Sections to give a Work Section factor to apply to the Work
Section preliminaries {i.e. this gives a factor of 4.50).

56.2. Carillion then muitiply the Work Section preliminaries by the Work
Section factor less the average to give an entitlement for the increased
fabour and plant rate (i.e. £713,947).

5.6.3. Carillion then add 10.8% fo the preliminaries for price fluctuations {i.e.
£77,106). Carillion then add 8.80% for the tender Mark-up in addition to
the nelt Bill of Quantities rates {i.e. £69,813) giving a total preliminaries
claim of £860,666.(e.g. for 1C 03 01 the relevant pro-rated figure is
£180,965)

56.4. When the additional preliminaries figure of £180,965 is added to the
additional enlilement for the Work Section of £1,534,268 this gives rise
to a total additional entitlement for Work Section 1C 03 01 of
£1,715,233.

carillion

CEC00833711_0029



SRR i 82

5.7. Reasonableness

5.7.1. This method of calculation of Carillion's Entitlement is reasonable, in
accordance with the provisions of the MUDFA and is similar to that
applied in previous discussions and seltlements between the parties. A
similar method of calculation provided the basis for the March 2009
settlement. On page 2 of 4 of the March 2009 settlement, at paragraph
4.2 it is stated:-

5.7.11. "4.2 Contract Works

5.7.2. Delay and disruption to the resources employed by Carillion resulting in
additional incurrad costs. Agreement has been reached by establishing
the reduced productivity associated with this element based upon a
model produced in conjunction with Carillion to deal with the delay and

disruption measures set out in Section 2.2 above.”

5.8, Conclusion

5.8.1. In summary it is clear that Carillion has encountered a number of
issues for which Carillion has no contractual responsibility which have
delayed, disrupted and reduced productivity output during the course of
the Works. Carillion are not adequately reimbursed for these issues via
payment applying the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices which accordingly
fall to be revised to reflect actual productivity. The methodology used
to calculate the Carillion Entitlement does this in accordance with the
Agreement and Carillion are entitled to be paid the additional sum for
Work Section 1C 03 01 of £1,715,233 in respect of the period 1%
October 2008 to 31% May 2009,

carillion

CEC00833711_0030



carillion

IMUQFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION ]
ENTITLEMENT SUIVIMARY
Preliminaries £180,965 £18(3,965

Work Sections
1C-03-01 £1,534,268 £1,534,268

Total Entitlement] £1,715,233 |

CEC00833711_0031



ardlion

iMUﬁF.«’% DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION

Pralimvinaries Calculation

From Work Sections

Yotai Cost

Artual Recpvery

1A-01-01  May £616,85% £132,625
1B-01-01  May £Qi2,249 £49,440
183332 May £1,266,168 £169.430
010 July £973,76% £2315,546
10-03-D1 May £1,794,414 £574,845
L0401 May £862,482 £212,662
00561 May £291,879 £54,309
10101 pay £1,257,721 £263,833
2A-01-81. May £482 460 £145,486
58 May £107.810 £23,106
5C Wy £268,381 £52,014

Total £8534,386 £1,8498,298

Factor {Total Cost / Actual Recovirg)

from Freliminaries Schedule Breakdows {Estimators Mark Upl

Other Considerations

Site Transpart {item £32)

LiRing/Hoisting Plant {item F13}
Road Cleaning Brush {item F20}

Teafile Management {itzm WS 6.1}, nesd to exciude cost plus element

Traffic Manzgement
Site Transport

Lifting/Hosting Blant
Road Cleaning Brush

Postakabing/SurvayfCantaan

£157,621 {3
£12,680 {5}

£6,800 15
£17,000 34
£30,135 58

% of Totaj
1.23%
FATH
14.84%
11.41%
21.03%
1%
2.42%
34.24%
5.65%
1.26%

160.00%

4.50 34

Calculated Cost

£57,005 {x
£30,571 {»
£78,427 {n b
£45,563 Taw bi

Sub-Totat

Add ndices 10,636
Sub-Totasl

AdG MUDFA Margin 88%
Total

Prossats for 10-03-01

Erditleraent

£550,985 sk £t B
84,375 slculatad Cost - B

£23,771 iCslcutatng Cust - b
£59.427 Culanlated Cost - Ui
£35,478 {Csfontaied Cost - 5

£713,247

£77,106

£733,053

£69,613

£B50,666 21.03%)

{£860,666 %

£iggoEs «

Bill Ref

WS 1& 2 ltem 6

Fi2

Fi3

F20

Partianm 02 runnisg tosts

CEC00833711_0032




carillion

Waork sector Preliminartes - bine 2

ftem€ Thi Hight supervision
Labour Proportion
Plant Proportion
Equipment Proportion

£310,869 £201,558

{MUDFA DELAY & DISRUBTION CALCULATION |
Preliminaries Breakdown
Traffic Management e Transport
fwork sector Prefiminaries - line 1 Contract Prefininaries - Line 1
May'0d  Sep'(R May'09  Sep’08
ftam € T Wight supendsion  £78,097 £51,221|tem Fi2 £26,921  £24,241
Labour Proportion £144,242  £93,406}Recovery in Period i £12,680
Plant Proportion £29,100 £18,915}Lifting/Hoisting Plant
Equipment Proportion  £58430  £38017[Contract Prelininaries - line 1

ftem F13

Recovery in Perind

May'0S  Sepdd

£15,800  £13,000

I £6,800

Tatat {Line 1 & [ine 2}

£37,906  £25,610iRcad Cleaning Brush
Contract Prelininaries - line 1
£68,121 £46,701 May'0%  Sep'08
£13.568 £9,458
£28,094  £15,0100er F20 £49,500  £32,500
£145,088 €£160,774 ‘
Recovery in Period i £17,0001
£459,858 £302,337

Recovery in Paerlod

l £157,621

Contract Facilities

Land Rent & Rates
Main Offices

Site Portakabing

Sec Systenis

Main Office Services
Other

Photo Copies & Consurnables
Survey Equipoent
Canteen Consmables
iT

News Laetlers

Accomaodation Running Costs (Yard & Buildings)

£1.01%
£1,431
£190
£5
E467
£38
£366
£45

€72
£2,166] #5793}

Applicable

£180

£45

£72
£307 Factor (.53

£2,736 already excluded

Rem 02

_[Recovery in Period

May'09 3ep’08

£649,512 £458,345

{x facton) E £10,135

CEC00833711_0033



carillion

iMUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION J
Reinstatement Portion

Calculated utifising values from Work Order Build-ups

Portion
Mett Values Reinstatement

14-01-01 £1.849,825 £214,580

18-01-01 £1,865,031 £228,228

1B-01-062 £1,900,659 £152,083

1C-01-01 £380,079 £33,105

1C-03-01 £1,254,248 £86,324

1C-04-01 £3,049,588 £62,900

1C-05-01 £997,499 £66,414

10-01-01 £888,424 £62,237

2A-01-01 £247,276 £18,312

58 £380,756 £6,330

5C £1,050,154 £27,5%6

Toial £11,843,540 £956,118

% Relnstatement 8.07%

CECO00833711_0034



cariliion

{MUDFADELAY 5. BISELPTION LALLULATION

Waork Section 60301
. Bueraga
Wosk Ocder Prapass) Labour{€]  Plsnb{e}  TotaflE}  TotalfMy (&D{EMA) il D”":“*” WrsfDoy  DayRate productivity
tearn Days outp
Wicrk Qedir Values 370 359,370 686471 4,565 168.87 935 Shrs 13406 4.35
Incraase day rate cost of Labote £20
E14.89 plus 7% inflation
25.53% 83513
Adfusted Wark Qedar Yalues 43612 359370 9883 3065 18842 235 Bhrs 32336 435
Adjustment for 104 Sinft
{nesass day rate for 10hr warking 410,613 358370 759,983 4065 189.42 r48 Wihes 101930 {2} 5.43
day
Facioal Team Days Worked based Work ite Spacific Labour SRR fhrs fram aliocationsheats)
brsf3man team/i0hrs/day for ot O3 thiak Drivaes (oot Inchuded tn Work Site Allocation Sheats) 154,54 {@149% cale om A0 Buld-ups)
16 Apr 03 Total 17335
, sl Section O {detalled in Payrment . )
saraze Actual Wa a ; 5
Averzge Actual Work Section Outpul 3404 Certineatey 1,743.50 i 155
Factor Faind ERLE REt
Navi Hate £389.42 2% 527,35 ¢usy
Entitereant Calevlation
b neld £1,754,434
Total Cost bried on 3 10he day tate
Add for Reinstatermant DAD {ses separate buld-up! fadd 8.07%) £344,802
Less actualim multiplied by Warks
Aeder (WO rateslm
Sub-Telal
{ess Bmount recovered In Changs Control {Labour & plant natt valuz of Change Control AL H2S)
Sub-Yoiad £1,337,914
Add for prive fiectestions 79% £93,254
Sub-Totzl £3,410 172
448 MAUCFATAakup 8.8% £125,095
Total £1,534,268

CECO00833711_0035




Haymarket Yards

Work Section 2A-01-81 Addendum

e Narrative Section 5 (File 1)

e Entitlement Calculation Appendix F (File 3)

carillion

CEC00833711_0036



o |48

50 EXPLANATION OF THE QUANTUM ENTITLEMENT

5.1. The calculation of Carillion’s Entitlernent for the period 1% October 2008 to
31%" May 2009 is attached at Appendix F. Carilion contends that it is
entitied to a further sum of £410,570 in respect of this period for Work
Section 2A 01 01.

5.2. Carillion's tendered rate of productivity has been reduced as a direct
consequence of the circumstances in which it was required to carry out the
Works all as more fully set out in Section 4. As a direct result, the Schedule

4 Rates and Prices fall to be revised to reflect actual productivity.

5.3. The calculation does this by comparing actual team days per Im {lingar
metre) of diversion compared {o the planned team days per Im over the
whole period and then producing a revised rate per im of diversion which is
applied fo the quantity of work actually executed in each Work Section thus
revising the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices fo arrive at the true vaiue of work

carried out by Carillion.

5.4. Logic

5.4.1. The planned groductivity output figure of an average of 4.74 Im per team
per day (incl auxiliaries but excluding reinstatement), based on an 8hr
day, has been accepted by tie as accurately reflecting the tendered
productivity level for the whole project. Reference is made to an e-mail
from John Cassely of tie to Taryne Lows of Carillion dated 14" October
2008 in which tie adopted the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices productivity
output as part of a calculation fo analyse previous Carillion entitlement to
additional payment. Furthermore, as part of the March 2009 settiement
hetween Carillion and tie it was agreed by the parties that Carillion had
suffered delay and disruption to resources employed by if, resulting in

additional incurred costs, and agreement was reached in relation to the

carillion

CEC00833711_0037



g | 49

elemeant of the settlement sum to be paid with reference to delay and
disruption by establishing the reduced productivity associated with that
delay and disruption. This analysis was based upon a model produced
jointly by the parties. The model applied the same Schedule 4 Rates and
Prices productivity output of 4.74 Im per team per day (including

auxiliarias).

5.4.2. The average planned productivity output figure for each individual Work
Section varies from the figure of 4.74 I per day dependant on the scope

of work contained in that Work Section.

5.4.3. Carillion have analysed the tender nett Bill of Quantiies to derive the
average labour & plant rate per lm for each Work Section {e.g. for 1D
01 01 the relevant figure is £136.73 per Im) and aiso the average
planned Work Section productivity output figure {e.g. for 2A 01 01 the
relevant figure is 5.42 Im per day).

5.4.4. On the basis that Carilion originally planned to use their own labour
which had to be disbanded due o the late design in 2007, the tender
labour rates have been increased for the extra over cost of using
specialist sub-contract labour to give an enhanced labour and plant rate

per im (e.g. for 2A 01 01 the relevant figure is £153.26 perim).

54,5, Carillion have recalculated the average planned Work Section
productivity output per team day (based on a tendered 8 hr day) for each
individual Work Section to the average planned productivity (when
working a 10 hr day) to derive the enhanced average planned Work
Section productivity output {(e.g. for 24 01 01 the relevant figure is
8.77 im per day).

5.4.8. Carillion have analysed the work actually carried out in each Work
Section on a weekly basis from Oclober 2008 to May 2002 using the
actual Im of diversion achieved (from the monthly applications for

carillion

CEC00833711_0038 |



o | 50

payment), actual hours worked (from record sheeis plus a 10%
allowance for Hiab drivers which serve all the Work Sectlions) excluding
hours spent on re-works by Carillion, based on an actual 10hr day, and
calcuiated the average actual Work Section productivity output per
team per day for the relevant period (e.q. for 2A 01 01 the relevant figure

is 2.45 Im per day)..

54.7. Carillion have then divided the average actual Work Section
productivity output by the enhanced average planned Work Section
productivity output 1o derive a factor to increase the rate per im {(e.g.
for 2A 01 01 the relevant factor is 2.96).

5.4.8. Carillion have then pro-rated the enhanced average labour and plant rate
per Im by the factor to give a nsw rate per Im for the aclual diversions
{a.g. for 2A 01 01 the relevant figure is £453.44 per im).

5.4.9. The new rate per Im is then multiplied by the actual Im achieved in the
relevant period to derive the enhanced sum due (e.g. for 2A 01 01 the
relevant figure is £482 460},

5.4.10. Carillion then:-
5.4.10.1. add an 8.07% sllowance to the enhanced sum to compensate
for disruption to reinstatement Labour and Plant not allowed
for in the calcuwlation. The calculation of the figure of 8.07% is
contained on page 4 of Appendix F (e.g. for 2A 01 01 the

relevant figure is £38,935);

5.4.10.2. consider the previously certifted value of diversion work for the

relevant period and:

5.4.10.2.1. reduce the enhanced sum due by the certified value of
diversion work {e.g. for 2A 01 01 the relevant figure is

carillion

CEC00833711_0039 |



e | 51
£145,486);

5.4.10.2.2. reduce the enhanced sum due by the certified labour and
plant value of Change Control based on an average
47.82% {a.g. for 2A 01 01 the relevant figure is £65,028);

54.11. Carillion theresafter add:-

54.11.1. 7% for price fluctuations for the labour and plant slement
only based on the formulae contained in the CARP (e.g.
for 2A 01 01 the relevant figure is £21,782);

5.4.11.2. 8.8% for the tender Mark-up in addition to the neit Bill of
Quantities rates {e.g. for 2A 01 01 the relevant figure is
£28,273).

5.5. This therefore calculates the true value of work carried out by Carillion at
revised Schedule 4 Rates and Prices reflecting actual productivity for each
Work Section. When calculated for Work Section 2A 01 01 this gives rise
to an additional entilement of £361,815

5.6. However, account then requires to be taken of Work Seclion preliminaries

which are calculated on page 2 of Appendix F as follows:

5.6.1. Carillion divide the new labour and plant rate per Im by the average
tabour and plant rate per Im using a weighted average for each of the
Waork Sections to give a Waork Section factor to apply to the Work

Section preliminaries (i.e. this gives a factor of 4.50}.

5.6.2. Carillion then multiply the Work Section preliminaries by the Work
Section faclor lass the average fo give an entitlement for the increased
labour and plant rate (f.e, £713,847).

~carillion

CEC00833711_0040



Faan |52

5.6.3. Carillion then add 10.8% to the preliminaries for price fluctuations (i.e.
£77,108). Carillion then add 8.80% for the tender Mark-up in addition to
the nett Bill of Quantities rates (i.e. £69,613) giving a total preliminaries
claim of £860,666 (e.g. for 2A 01 01 the relevant pro-rated figure is
£48,656)

5.6.4. When the additional preliminaries figure of £48,656 is added to the

additional entitlerment for the Work Section of £361,915 this gives rise
to a total additional entitlement for Work Section 24 01 01 of £410,570.

5.7. Reasonableness

5.7.1. This method of calculation of Carillion's Entitlement is reasonable, in
accordance with the provisions of the MUDFA and is similar to that
applied in previous discussions and settlements between the parties. A
similar method of caloulation provided the basis for the March 2009
setilement. On page 2 of 4 of the March 2002 seltlement, at paragraph
4.2 it is stated:-

57.11. 4.2 Contract Works

5.7.2. Delay and disruption 1o the resources employed by Carillion resulting in
additional incurred costs, Agreement has been reached by establishing
the reduced productivity associated with this element based upon a
model produced in conjunction with Cariflion to deal with the delay and

disruption measures set cut in Section 2.2 above”

5.8. Conclusion

58.1. In summary #t is clear that Carillion has encountered a number of
issues for which Carillion has no contractual responsibility which have
delayed, disrupted and reduced productivity output during the course of
the Works. Carillion are not adequately reimbursed for these issues via

carillion

CEC00833711_0041



cw |83

payment applying the Schedule 4 Rates and Prices which accordingly
fall to be revised to reflect actual productivity. The methodology used
to calculate the Carillion Entitlernent does this in accordance with the
Agreement and Carillion are entitled {o be paid the additional sum for
Waork Section 2A 01 01 of £410,570 in respect of the period 1% October
2008 1o 31% May 2008,

CEC00833711_0042 |



“earillion

MUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION !
ENTITLEMENT SUMMARY
Preliminaries £48,656  £48,656

Work Sections
2A-01-01 £361,915 £361.915

Total Ezniitlamem’ £410,570

CEC00833711_0043



carillion

{PAUCFA DECAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION |

Preliminaries Calculation

From Work Seqtions

Totat Cost Actust Recovery % af Tota!

IA01-01  May £615,85% £332,625 7.23%
180101 May ££12,249 £43,440 FAT%
1B-01-92  May £1,265,268 £169,430 14.84%
160181 uly £373,763 £215,548 11.41%
1C-03:00 May £1,794,414 £574,B45 21.03%
D401 May £862,482 £212,662 16.13%
0501 May £201,873 £54¢309 3.42%
001 May £1,357,721 £263,834 19.74%
28-D1-01  May £481,460 £145,486 5.55%
58 May £1067,213 £23,106 1.26%
5C Hay $£268,381 £57,014 3.14%

Fotal £B,534,185 £1,898,798 085054

Factor {Total Cost / Actusd Recovery) 4.50 {a}

From Preliminaries Schedule Breakdown {Estimators Mark Up}
Othier Considerations

Site Transport Rem 712}

ifting/Hoisting Plant (ltem F13)

Road Cleaning Brush {item F20)

Traffic Maragement (Iltem WS 6.1}, nesd 1o exclude ¢ast plus element

Calcylated Cost Entitlernent fill Raf
Traffic Managament £157,621 {4 E7ORH16 {u % b} £550,995 Ioptcuisgus st - ) WS 1 &2 Wem S
Site Transpost E32,680 %4 EST005 fz by £44,325 {4 X Fi2
Lifting/Hosting Plant £6,200 (%} £30.571 {wxbi £23,771 &3 g N E
Road Clesning Brush £17,000 i E76,427 fxx b £59,427 [oalGHntas fost- B F0
Portakabins/SurveyfCantasn £30,135 P E45,553 fsx bl £35,428 [alodatesd Sost- b Portion B2 ruaning costs

SubTotal | £713837
Addingices 10.8%  £77,306
Sub-Total | £/91,053

Add MUCFA Nargin 8.8%

{E5E0,666 x
Total EQ50,665 5.B5%)

/

Pro-rata for 24-01-01 £48,656

CEC00833711_0044



carillion

'MUDFA DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION

Freliminaries Breakdown

Trafhic Management

Work sector Preliminardes - Une 1

T Night supervision

Labowr Proportion
Plant Proportion
Equipment Proportion

Work sector Prefiminaries - Line 2

fitem b M Night supervision
Labair Proportion
Plant Proportion
Equipimient Proportion

Total {Ling 1 & ling 2}

Recovery in Periad

Site Transpoct
Contract Prelindnaries ~ Line
May09  Sep'os May'l9  Sep'dg
£79,097  ES1,2240Hem F12 £36,921  £24,281
E144,242 193406 Recovery in Period i £12,680
£23,100  £18,915§Lifting/Holsting Plant ]
£58,430  £38,{17{Contract Pretininaries - Line 1
£310,869 £201,558 May'sd  Sep'0s
ftem F13 £19,800  £13,000
Recovery in Pesicd E £6,800
37,906 £25,610§Road Cleaning Brush
Contract Prelininaries - Ling 2
£68,121 £46,701 May'09 Sep'l8
£13,968 £9,458
£28,094 £39,010kem F20 £49,500  £32,500
£149,088 E£100,778
Recovery in Perlod ! £17,000
£459658 £302,337
[ £157,622

Cordract Facilitias

fand Rent & Rates
Main Offices

Site Portakabins

Seg Systems

fdaht Dffice Senvices
Dther

#hoto Copies & Consumables
Survey Equipment
Canteen Consumables
IT

Mews Letters

Sccomuodation Runniag Costs {Yard & Buildings)

£31,019
£1,431
£180
£5
£467
£38
£366
£45

£72
2,100 5759

Applicable

£45

£72 ‘

£2,736 already excluded

tens D2

Factar 0.0%3

(xfactor) | £10,135}

May' 09  Ssp'08

£648,522 £458,145

CEC00833711_0045



“carillion

!MUDF.& DELAY & DISRUPTION CALCULATION

Reinstatement Portion

Calculated utiising values from Work Qrder Build-ups

14-01-01
1B-01-01
18-01-02
1C-01:01
1C-03-01
1€-04-01
1C-95-0%
15-0%-01
2A-01-01
58

5C

Total

Mett Values

£1,849,825
£1,865,031
£1,500,65%
£360,079
£1,254,248
£1,649,589
£997,459
£888,424
£247,27%
£380,756
£1,050,154

Portion
Reinstatement

£214,590
£228,228
£152,083
£33,105
£86,324
£62,900
£66,414
£62,237
£16,312
£6,330
£27,596

£11,843,548

£956,118

% Reinstateiment

8.07%

CEC00833711_0046



carillion

!MUDFA DELAY & DISRURTION CALCULATION

add for Relnstaterment DO {see separats bild-up)
Lesy et m muttiplied by Works

Srder {WO} ratefim

Sub-Tatat

Less Amount rcevered in Changs Contral
Sub-Total

#idd-for price fluctuations 754

Sub-Tetal

Adid SMUDFA Marhup 8.8%

Totsl

(Lahour& plant nett value of Change Control 87.33%)

Work Section 205433
Ho ot feDge
) of 3 mar .
Work Order Propossl tohowr(§) PlantiE)  Totsl{E)  Totalin)  1BP{EM) GOSN oiDay Doy Rate preductivity
| téarm Days outbit
Wotk Ordervalues §6,503 58,759 126,753 27 13873 121 8hrs 74053 S.42
Iperease oy ratd costof Labour £20
£14.82 plus 738 inflstian
5.53% 15,318
Adjusted Waork Order Valuss 75,322 68,450 142,072 237 153,26 17y s 8303 542
Bdjustment for 10 hr Shift
lanrease day fate for 1Ghr working 15,322 £6,750 142072 327 15325 137 1Chrs 3,037.53 i3 BIT
[day
Actual Team Days Workied bazed Work Sits Speeific Labouc 4227 {hes fraos allfocation sheets)
frsd Imsn terrnf10tss/day for Oet (8 tHiak Drivers {rot thviuded in Work $ite Alscatinn Sheets) 42,27 (@A cale from WO Build-Ups)
o Apr 9 Tots) 485.0
A Sctust (ark Sezion Cutest wiv{datalied i Payment “ .
wsrzga-Actual Wark Sezsion Cutou 3,063 Cartifitats} AG5 41 i F 4]
Factor {315 2964 ey
$hew Pats £153.25 23] = £453.4%, el
Entithement {aleulation
{470 £482 £
Tota}Tost haswd org 10hr day rate
{add 2.07%} £38,335

£375.509;

£31D,E81

£21,7282

£332,547

£25.273

£361,215

CECO00833711_0047






